Indicator’s name Value
Debt service coverage ratio (DSCR)
(with cash)

1.9 on average

Profitability index  6.0
IRR, %  21.6%
NPV@7,19%, mln. UAH  609.9
Payback period (discounted)  9.9 years

As can be seen from Table 3.10 above, the project shows positive values (positive NPV and rather high IRR), according
to the criteria of economic viability, the project can be considered economically grounded.

Table 8.10 below shows the dependence of the internal rate of return (IRR) and the Net Present Value (NPV),
discounted at 7.19% to the cost of electricity decrease, under other unchanged conditions. As can be seen from Table
3.11, the economic indicators of the project are very sensitive to changes in the cost of electricity. In further
calculations, the growth rate of the cost of electricity is taken as the base option of the project development at level of +
10% annually. For information, in 2015 and 2016, tariffs were 20% and 31% raised respectively.

Table 3.11 The sensitivity assessment of the Net Present Value (NPV) and the Internal Rate of Return (IRR) of
the project to annual growth (decrease) of the electricity cost

Indicator Annual expenses change for servicing
-5%  0%  +5%  +10%  +15%  +20%

NPV  -31,9  96,4  263,6  609,9  1 273,2  2 542,8
IRR  5,4%  11,3%  16,0%  21,6%  27,5%  33,4%

The estimation of the Net Present Value (NPV) and the Internal Rate of Return (IRR) of the project to the main
variables of the project (to the baseline) is shown in Table 3.12. The resulting NPV and IRR are compared to the base
value for each item of expenditure/savings according to its +/-20% deviation, subject to the unchanged other items.

Table 3.12 The sensitivity assessment of the Net Present Value (NPV) and the Internal Rate of Return (IRR) of
the project to major variables of the project (to the baseline)

Item of expenses/savings Indicator Indicators change from
the base value

-20% +20%
Planned average cost of 1kWh NPV  449,3  776,1

IRR  18,4%  24,8%
Capital expenses (total)  NPV  665,9  555,4

IRR  26,0%  18,6%
Lines’ expenses cut due to the
replacement and modernization of the
control cabinets

NPV  576,3  643,5

IRR  20,9%  22,3%
From the decrease of expenses for the
lighting point maintenance

NPV  601,0  618,8

91

92

Continuation of Table 3.12

Item of expenses/savings Indicator Indicators change from
the base value

-20% +20%
From the decrease of expenses for the
lighting point maintenance

IRR  21,4%  21,8%

From load on lines decrease  NPV  602,9  616,8
IRR  21,5%  21,8%

Scrap metal cost  NPV  609,7  610,0
IRR  21,6%  21,6%

Expenses decrease change, total  NPV  560,3  659,5
IRR  20,6%  22,6%

Taking into account the above, one can conclude that the parameters having the most significant impact on the project
are: Annual growth (decrease) in the cost of electricity, Planned average cost of 1kWh, Capital expenditures, Reduction
of losses in the highways from replacement and modernization of control cabinets.
In all analyzed cases, the internal rate of return remains significantly higher than the discount rate, which suggests that
the project is economically viable for variable factors.

2.6 Conclusions on the financial aspects and economic feasibility of the project

For the project's economic evaluation, a comprehensive forecast financial model has been prepared that assesses the